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ttentlon: J. 

ax Sir 

ft EFIANCE" 

f ther to your letter of 25 M rch 1981. 

Yo ~ f it} fully 

.• Vitali ( ,1s$) 

k ledge th curr nt ad ess of • L. Hol as, skip 0 

North COVQ or Hal' 
~au I~land 

• J\.R 1" Oi(li I 

for .0 ional ere ary fo 11' n~po t 
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Otorohanga District Council 
.to Street, Otorohanga. 

Our Ref: JLP:CMJV 

The Secretary, 
Marine Division, 
Ministry of Transport, 
Private Bag, 

AUCKLAND 

Your Ref: 

Dear Sir, 

RE: KAWHIA WHARF 

Date: 25 March 1981 

p. O. Box 11. 

Telephone: 8199. 

Inquiries to:Mr J. Pevrea 1 

The boat 'DEFIANCE' Reg. No. 157 skippered by W.L. Holmes of 
Auckland moored at the Kawhia Wharf in February. I shall be 
pleased if you would forward his current address. 

Yours faithfully, 

D. L. BEVAN 
DISTRICT CLERK 
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AV:RB 

15 August 1980 

54/20/13 

Private Bag 
Auckland 
Tele}:hone: 773-400 

The Chief Engineer 
Otorohanga District Council 
P.O. Box 11 
OTOROHANGA 

Dear Sir 

ADDITIONS TO KAWHIA YHARF 

Customhoua e 
y street 

Auckland 

Further to our letter of 7 A~ust 1980, your 
referenoe 9/1/3, ooncerning approval of the 
above propo:sal. 

Please find enclosed a cop,y of the approved 
plan marked "Copy of M.D. (N)751". 

Yours faithfully 

A. Vitali (Miss) 
for Regional Secretary for Transport 

Encl. 
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for Regional Secretary for Transport 
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~.Ql.drlio~::b .knwl1\~ ~(~ 
\<ClWh\~ .. -............... . 

please find· attached aperture cards for above proposal • 

Plans approved ~n .1 .. ~.v~:\. .. 'fRQ 
As M.D. (N) ~~, ••••••••••••••••••••• 

P.D. Spaclanan 
for Regional Secretary for Transport 
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AV/JB 

Our Ref: 54/20/13 

Your Ref: 9/1/3 

7 Auguot 1980 

The Chi f Engineer 
otorohanga. Di trict Council 
P.O. Box 11 
OTOROIWlGA 

Dear Sir 

ADDITIOns TO KA!RIA lHARF 

Private Bag 
AUCKLAND 
Telephone: 113-400 

I am plea ed to advi e that the plans of the above propo al 
have been approved pur..,uant to ction 118(b) of tho Hcrbour 
Act 1950. 

Customhouse 
Q~ Htreet 
AUCKLAlID 

A copy of the approved plan marked I Copy of . D. (n) 751" will be 
forwarded in due cour e . 

Plea e advi uhen the hove pro ject has been completed. 

Your faithfully 

P.D!(_bsn 
for Regional Secretary for Transport 
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Ministry of Works 
'iiftdHgevelopment Private Bag, Hamilton 

Telephone 62 899 

Dey St. 

Telex NZ 2777 

Inquir ies to Mrs R I Crichton Date 10 July 1980 Ref 13/108 

/ 
.. 0 

ATTENTION ·vil Engineer 

KAWHIA WHARf : PROPOSED ADDITIONS fOR 
APPROVAL UNDER THE HARBOURS ACT 

Enclosed please find structural/location plans and application 
for the proposed additions to Kawhia Wharf submitted by 
Dtorohanga District Council. 

The Resident Engineer, Te Kuiti has advised as follows: 

"The modifications to the existing wharf as s hown on the plans 
Marine Division (N) 751 three sheets, will not cause any undue 
interference to Harbour traffic, affect the flow of the tide 
or currents nor will it unduely affect the environment of the 
wharf area." 

This application is recommended accordingly. 

of Works 

Encl 
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'iiftdHgevelopment Private Bag, Hamilton 

Telephone 62 899 

Dey St. 

Telex NZ 2777 
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Encl 



~ Ministry of Works 
W· MfdtUevelopment 

District Office 

Private Bag, Hamilton 

Dey St. 

Telephone 62 899 Telex NZ 2177 .-,nqNto "1'8 R I Crichton Date 10 July 1980 Ref 13/108 j 

••• 

ATTENTION Chief Civil Engineer 

KAWHIA WHARr : PROPOSED ADDITIONS rOR 
APPROVAL UNDER THE HARBOURS ACT 

Enclosed please find structural/location plans and applicati~n 
for the proposed additions to Kavhia Wharf submitted by 
Otorohanga District Council. . . 

". 

The Resident Engineer, Ta Kuit1 has advised 88 follows, 

HThe modifications to the existing wharft ss bhovn on the plans 
Plar1ne-D1v1sion-(N) 7S1thre8 sheets, ... ill not cause any undue 
interference to Harbour traffic, affect the flow of the tide 
or currant8 nor will it unduely affect the environment of the 
wharf area. A , 

~.-;r"{Pt~~~-c: 

Thi8 ~ppllcatlon 18 recommended accordingly. 

Butcher 
t Commissioner of Works 

Encl 
---->~ Regional Secretary 
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Marine Division 
Private 8ag 
AUCKLAND 

Your reference 54/20/13 dated 10 June 1980. 
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I Crichton) 
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, . 
MINISTRY of TRANSPORT 
MARINE· DIVISION 
PRIVATE BAG 
AUCKLAND 
TELEFHONE: 773-400 

eUgrOM HOUSE 
QUAY grREEJI' 
AUCKLAND 

----_._-----------------
Referenoet 

Your r~ : 

Dear Sir 

{~t?Qe~~·.~ .. n~~.'~!g~~ •. :~.'rl .. r..f).Wt}J.f) •• ~t.' .. !V.~f; .. i •.... -....... . 
~~~~.t!.~ .. ; ... ~~:.~\~~~~.~.! .......................................... . 
Reoeipt of your.:.'n-l'J~ J:<:> y1l'l.{,.l:os;>Yo\ .pIn .. }~ for your proposed Ii M.i;l. is,';>' i ..• 
~L ... :) l/ c. \.A>l .1~ \. \\ C\ (' f 
J~ ••• ~ •• ~ ••• ~ ••••• ~~~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

is aoknowledged. Teohnical reports will be obtained on the proposal. This will 
take some little time, but as soon as a decision has been reached, you will be 
advised. 

Yours faithfully . 

/.'.~ 
~~ P.D. Spaclanan 

. for Regional Seoretary for Transport 

The Distriot Commissioner of Works 
lUnistry of Works and Development 
~,.1 ""M 8 •• B~ ••••••• 
~~ l w.:T".o M ••••••••• 

Copy for your information and action. Would you please make a rep'ort and reoommend 
act ion in terms of 'lJle Harbours Act 1950 on the proposed .~ •• ~ ••• 
.K~ • .M\ ~. ••••••••• to this office, and comment if the structure oould 
be a hazard to navigatl.on or infringe on the public's rights on the foreshore. 

Should the proposal require to be subjeot to any speoial oonditions please advise. 

Enolosed are: . . 

1. Wk;~UJR.!t J~a;tQ(') ..• F6.r.\'-· .. ··· .. ··········· 
2. ~Jr.,~~~~~~ ................................... . 
3. • •••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••..••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 
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/I.~ 
P .D. Spackman 
~or Regional Seor~tar.y for Transport 
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Otorohi:lI~lga District Council 
-'iapoto Street, Otorohanga. 

Our Ref: 9/1/3 Date: 4 June 1980 

The Chief Engineering Surveyor, 
Marine Division, 
Ministry of ' Transport, 
Private Bag, 
AUCKLAND. 

ATTENTION: HR P. D. SPACKHAN 

Your Ref: 

Dear Sir, 

Proposed Additions to Kawhia Wharf 

P.O. Box 11. 

Telephone: 8199: 

Inquiries to: Hr Singh 

Further to your letter dated 12 May 1980, please find enclosed copies 
of plans showing details of the proposed extension to the Kawhia Wharf 
sheds. 

He expect a pile driving contractor to be in Kawhia'by Hid-June, engaged 
in replacing the damaged fender piles for the Wharf. We are hoping'to 
utilise the crane while it is at Kawhia and drive the two piles reqRired 
for the extensions. 

For this reason we urge you to consider this proposal at your earliest 
opportunity. 

The work is expected to cost under $5,OOO~00 and as per your letter 
find enclosed'a cheque for the sum of $30.00 being the fee for plan 
consideration. 

We hope to hear from you soon. 

Yours faithfully, 

,~~ 
M.~I.l1. CORM'lALL 
CHIEF EN!JNEER 

I 

" 
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Our tetl 'J./20/1l 
tour Beta 9/1/3 

9 Hq 1980 

The Chief Bqbeer , 
0t0i0baDga Distr1ct Counou 
P.O. Box 11 
0f0JUWa1l 

AttGDtioDI Hr H.Y.H. Coravall 

Dear Sir 

I . 

I 
J 
I 

l 

~ ADDlTIOBS TO IAVBll VBARF 

-
, . DISPATCIIEO ~ 

.' "9 MAY '980 

~ 
BY RECORDS 

fhalit JOll. tor 7OUI' letter· of 18 April 1980 ellClosiDg the photo of the 
proposed Wart exteDtioDB. I 1III1at. apologise t~ the ~el.a7 iD repl.)'iDg 
to,uur~. To allov these additions to be ecma1dere4 tor 
apP1'OVal ill tefts ,of SecUoa 1'18 (b) of. ~ Bai'boGra Act 1950. ~ ,ou 
please t~ duplieate eopl$& of the 4rav1!lg sbov1ng tu1l details of 

- the Pl'OPOsal. 

rue draWing should iuClude tu11 ,.tl'uotual detau. iIlol~ methoc1 of 
faaterd.Dg ate. am a1.~ .tbe appJooximate heights of Heab 81gb 8Dl HeaD 
LoY Vater lfark. Detal18 sbGQ14 also be eboVD of the preOa8t CObGftte 
8l.ab floor. . 

ID SIlbrdttiq ti..a.t. pl.aI'lS tor' conSicleJ'4tlon tor approval, Wou1ct JOtl also 
... ftmit the plaD eo1l8icletatlcm tee accordllUr to the 81Je1osed schecfn1e • 

. !hi. tee is to a~ all plus 8Ilbm1ttecl fop appl'Qval UldeJl feoticni 
1'18 of the ~ Act 1950. It 10U ~ 4DT 1Urthar ~ormatlO!l, 
please 40 not, hesitate to eontaet the Vl'iter. 
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Oto~~hanga District Council 
~iapoto Street, Otorohanga. 

r~ 
P. O. Box 11. 

Telephone: 8199. 

Our Ref: 9/1/3 Date: 18 April 1980 

. ~f'A'~,..e.5' L.-~&'.5'~,;f'5,S' 

(/$ltWft-~ Engineering Surveyor, 
Marine Division, 

• 

Department of Transport, 
Private Bag, ~ 

JI~Av~~ -. -

Your Ref: 

Dear Sir, 

Please find enclosed a half-tone print of the Kawhia Wharf showing our 
proposed extension to the existing sheds thereon. 

It is proposed to drive two 12 metre long treated pine piles down about 
seven metres be10w the sea bed. 

We envisage the shed will have a precast concrete slab floor measuring 
6.0 x 3.0 metres, which will be attached to the existing wharf structures 
on one end and rest on the piles on the other end. The cladding and general 
construction of the shed will be similar to the existing sheds. 

We seek your approval to this proposal. 

Yours faithfully, 

Fl7-zf M.W.M. CORNWALL 
CHIEF ENGINEER. 

, -.:- L 

Oto~~hanga District Council 
~iapoto Street, Otorohanga. 

r~ 
P. O. Box 11. 
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Fl7-zf M.W.M. CORNWALL 
CHIEF ENGINEER. 
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~Ohanga County 

Maniapoto Street, Otorohanga. 

Our Ref: 9-1-' 

The Regional Secretary, 
Ministry of Transport, 
Marine Division, 
Northern Regional Office, 
Private Bag, 
AUCKLAND 

Your Ref: 54/20/1, 

Dear Sir, 

Kawhia Wharf 

Date: 

" 

Council "~>rc~ 

21 October 1976 

With reference to your letter of 14th October'I have to advise that it is prop­
osed to replace the steps at the Kawhia Wharf~ To this end suitable piles have 
been purchased and these will'be driven at the opposite end of the wharf to the 
present position of the steps. 

Negotiatbns have been proceeding with pile driving'contractors and it is expected 
that work could commence before the end of October. Construction of the new steps 
will be undertaken immediately the piling has been completed. 

The existing steps will be closed in the meantime. 

Yours faithfully, 

• 
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'Uorthern Regional Oftice 
Private Bag 

... 
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. '!lie .Oount7 Clerk' , . t' 

DtorohaDga Count, OounoU 
P.O. Box 11 : 
OfOROHANGA 

.... 

. xavhia' Whar,t , 

AUCKLAND ' 

'14 October 1976', 

"A recent· r8p~t reo~1v~d' by this . Offioe indioated' 
, that some repal1'$ to the steps at the end of the Kawhia Wharf 

are required. ' ,',. 

",: · It is underatood that, on ODe set 'of stairs ~ome of the 
. treads .are .brokon ,.or ,missing" and. th~,,()ther set,is becom1Dg , 

,', detached from the main Stru01iUl'8. ' '. " ~. ., .' , ~ . , ' 

'. : In the" 1Dte~st8 Of' P~bliO' '~aiet11t: is req~~sted ",' " 
that repa~rs be,oarried oUt·at.the,earliest date'oTl the' 

'.' ' steps tempOrar1l7 olosedto ,the pl1bl1~ untU repairs are 
.'. ,Qompleted. " .,":'." ""',: . '::: '.:,:; '. ' " 
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P,O. Box 11 

TELEPHONE f 149 t 139 
..... , ---
R. F. • GAN 
COUNTY CLERK 

" W. B. MORGAN 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

f\ 

.'\ '7 
r 

@torol}auga Qtount!l OCl11turil OFFICE HOURS: 

The Secretary for Harine , 
Harine Department , 
P . O. Box 2395 , 
WELLINGTON 

Dear Sir , 

CYJ1aniapofo dtreef, 

8forohan6a 

Kawhia Wharf 
Ref : M4!262 

o 

21st March 1968 

MONDAY TO FRIDAY 

B.30 A.M . TO 5 P.M. 

With reference to your letter of the 30th November 1966 
I now forward herewith final claim for $21937 duly certified 
by t he Ministry of Works . 

Yours faithfully , 

County Clerk 

P,O. Box 11 

TELEPHONE f 149 t 139 
..... , ---
R. F. • GAN 
COUNTY CLERK 

" W. B. MORGAN 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

f\ 

.'\ '7 
r 

@torol}auga Qtount!l OCl11turil OFFICE HOURS: 

The Secretary for Harine , 
Harine Department , 
P . O. Box 2395 , 
WELLINGTON 

Dear Sir , 

CYJ1aniapofo dtreef, 

8forohan6a 

Kawhia Wharf 
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B.30 A.M . TO 5 P.M. 
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Yours faithfully , 

County Clerk 



OTOROHANGA COUNTY corNCIL 

ERECTION OF NEW WHARF , KAWHIA 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE 

Contract Payments 
Wages Council Employees 
(Demolition etc .) 
Flant Hire 
Miscellaneous Materials 

3% Engineering Fees 

$27717 . 40 

378 .84 
219 . 04 

82.03 

28397 . 31 
851.91 

$29249 . 22 
=======-::: 

30 

Amount of Claim Proportion due from 
Government @ $3 for $1 $21937 
(Refer Letter from Secretary for Marine 30/11/1966 
Ref . No. M4/262). 

Certified: (i) That , where proposals are involved , the above work is 

Certified: 

in accordance with those accepted . 
(ii) That the work has been done on the particular section 

of the road or job shown on the claim . 
(iii) That labour, materials, plant time , and other services 

shown on this claim have been utilised on the work 
claimed for and are reasonable for the type of work done • 

•• • ~~~~~~~.... ,fO.1 . ~./19~t. 
(i) That the expenditure shown on this claim has actually 

been paid and is correctly chargeable to the work 
(ii) That the rates of pay claimed are in accordance with 

relative awards or specific approvals . 
(iii) That the amount on which holiday pay is calculated 

excludes any overtime payments. 
(iv) That the cost of materials are true invoice costs , plus 

handling charges properly applicable . 
(v) That the plant hire rates do not exceed the approved rates 

(vi) That country quarry metal rates are in accordance with 
the approved rates . 

(vii) That any engineering fees claimed are in accordance with 
the approved scale and eligible for subsidy . 

(viii) That the books of account, showing the dissection of costs, 
are adequately maintained and are available for 
inspection as and when required. 

MINISTRY OF 'IORKS CERTIFICATE 

I certify that to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, the foregoing 
account is true and correct in every 
particular and that the amount claimed 
is due for payment Officer authorised to 

certify and date. 

2u.:S.10o 
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GRB 
EK 

21 1arch 1968 

Deputy Secretary of Defence (Navy), 
Navy Office, 
stout street, 
WELLINGTON. 

ATTENTION: HYDROJRAPHIC BRANCH . 

NE' HARF - KA HIA HARBOUR 

M 54/3/376 

A new wharf has recently been completed in Kawhia 
Harbour , this wharf replaces the old one which has been 
removed . . 

Although the same site has been used , the plan 
of the ne wharf is slightly different from the old 
one • 

• '. • Please find enclosed, plan number ' . D. 12476 showing 
plan of new harf and plan number M. D. 12813 sho ing a 
more recent addition . 

rlease take whatever action you consider nec ssary 
in Notices to .ariners and return these two plans at 
your convenience . 

Encls . 

DISPATCH D 

211 MAR 1968 

R . N. KERR 
Secretary for arine. 

GRB 
EK 

21 1arch 1968 

Deputy Secretary of Defence (Navy), 
Navy Office, 
stout street, 
WELLINGTON. 

ATTENTION: HYDROJRAPHIC BRANCH . 

NE' HARF - KA HIA HARBOUR 

M 54/3/376 

A new wharf has recently been completed in Kawhia 
Harbour , this wharf replaces the old one which has been 
removed . . 

Although the same site has been used , the plan 
of the ne wharf is slightly different from the old 
one • 

• '. • Please find enclosed, plan number ' . D. 12476 showing 
plan of new harf and plan number M. D. 12813 sho ing a 
more recent addition . 

rlease take whatever action you consider nec ssary 
in Notices to .ariners and return these two plans at 
your convenience . 

Encls . 

DISPATCH D 

211 MAR 1968 

R . N. KERR 
Secretary for arine. 



P,O. Box 11 ~tllrllbanga <EllUnty <Ellltnril 
OFFICE HOURS: 

TEL NE f 149 
t 139 

MONDAY TO FRIDAY 

8 .30 A .M . TO 5 P . M . 

R. F. MORGAN 

COUNTY CLERK 

W. B. MORGAN 
COUNTY ENGINEER 

~ MARINE DEPtRTnE tJ~j). (' 
II f- ...... ~ . s - "'/ f laYllapolo OJlreel, 

I' j 15 !A~ 1968 ' 
- - - - _1/ 8torohan ga 

RECC:V, ) I 
"-==== . '=-= __ ._ J 13th Harch 1968 

The Secretary for Marine , 
P . O. Box 2395 , 
WELLINGTON 

De.ar Sir , 
Kawhia Wharf 

Your ref M54/3/376 

Thank you for the approval of the extensions and 
additions to Kawhia Wharf . 

I am pleased to advise that the construction of the 
new wharf , including the extension and buildings , has now 
been completed , and the old wharf has been demolished and all 
piles removed . 

Yours faithfully , 
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Yours faithfully , 
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f 

The County Clerk, 
Otoronanga County Council, 
P.O. S.ox 11, 
OTOROHAJCA 

Dear Sir, 

/ 

jJIC(:plr 
,..:.. t • :r 

February 1968 

54/3/376 

KA~HIA WHARF - EXTENSION, ORESSI G 
SHEOS AND rREtZER R 

'1-0 

rurth r to y letter~f 20 Nov bar 1961 it 1s y plea ur to advi e 
that plan ID 12813 showing the proposed K8~hi8 rf .xt ion on hieh 
the dr ... ing ahede and rr xer twill b a~8cted. d which you submitted 
on 2 Nov bar 1967, has been approved pursuant to Section 179(b} of the 
Harbours Act 1950. 

The plen i ret ined fry recorda. 

lea.. advise when the new harf includtng the 8xtenaion end building • 
h.8 been c lat • n ne old wher' hee bean c lately demolished 
including r oval of all pile. ---- ---- --

The District Commissioner of Works, 
ftl.O.W. 
Private Bag, 
HAIYlILTON 

Copy for your information. Your 
ref 6/6/1 

R. N. KERR 
Secretary for OOarine 

per: 

The District Office~m. C. Liapis) 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND 

Your f ithfully, 

.. N. RR 
Secr tary for rine 

per: 

( .. C. li pia) 

Copy for your information. Your r~f 13/1/737 No previous 
correspondence regarding the exte sion and buildings. 

/ 

R. N. KERR 
Secretary for Marine 
per: 

(fli. C. Liapis) 

27 
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Marine-2515 HARBOURS ACT 1950 matter for Decision or Execution by Secre tary for 
marine in Exercise of Delegated Authority from Minister of Marine . Ref . M 5"'1/ "!>j '3-r (. 

The Secretau 
The following applic~ ~ ioh is submitted for your decision or execution. 

(a) Name of applicant~ o+o.-ola.V'\~o... 
(b) Location of foreshore : II L 

. ...... cLv.,) "'" 1.0... 

(c) Nature of structure, or purpose for which foreshore r equired~ 

Cd) Plan number frl .D. \-;z..CZSOI-S E:.)( ·k",~;c", -k, ",e.....v u.a.w""\~ <..u~a. ...... f) d .. es.s\~( 
( ) R t f r1' E" 10K foll'O "6h~s~ -tveC!"2...eor e epor rom I'arlne nglnee r IS unneeeas~rYr see 

~'S' 
(f) Report from Transport Dept. is unnecessary/~( i see felio 

ro 0 ........... . 

(g) Report from Nautical Ad viser is uAneee8saFy/OK~ see folio ~~ 

(h) Approvals from Harbour Boa rd h~b e been r eeeive~1 
are unnecessary : 600 fg...lio 

Iii ti,e e~se of LrallsFer, LralisFerer's dfi Fop,sf-eree ' ~s---------~---
5e-e folios 

REi'tIARXSl- R.·e.c:.o--""'e~ Q.~prOVCl..\ ot- (U~Q.V\ S ~o", e.)o( .... ~"''t>ioV'' -\-0 "'''....u 

\.L~~\o... lAj ~~f ' b 1 0+0 o"'a.4 ~ ~u.{\.~ CUlA.c." \. \) ~s.s.Y-<j ~"'<?J.S' 
(A~ ~"ee 'Z G! ........ o.~ ....v ~ \t bQ. ~""&\V\.(.t:. \-Ed 0,,", e ><+e ", ... ;0,,", • 

DECISION . Signature; ••• •• /f.'.~2: ...... Date : u ~; .~ ... ~s 
(Unesr Section 164 , or assiglllilelit of l;celIJC;e) "..- -
(Permit Number: ) --(New Permit (in lieu of Permit No. expired 
(Extension of permit 
(Assignment of P ence from 

approved 
~ and signed 

lon of Permit 

Under Section 178 ~ ... f!...I\<DI· O ..... +0 ",e-v kaa....o"'-\<.\. whu .. i ;+ c..~ ,,;'\~~v~~':' '" of 
(In respect of Foreshore 1:i-een~ . sued b ,th t<riniste~ -

~.{v-ee"2e.,. v-oc>"""", -Mef'Be!UE BOOEd or ~040 ~1o.4"'t " C . CO<.\.V><,.;\ ,plan r.'l .D. \'J.'E>l~ 
( o"",e, sheets in 1 is approved and ..b..as _been signed by me. 

(Under Order in Council of 15.12.31 
(holding of Motor Cycle races 
~ roved 

flz (,1' Signature;.. • •••• Date: ••••••••••••••••••• f" Secretary for r.1arine 

Accounts action 
(1. Foreshore card prepared/noted 

a roved. 

(2. Account for rent/premium/renew ~nsfer fee prepared . 
Account No . rewith. 

Initials: date: 

Harbours Section Action 
(1. iike pIon (if 8~)) noted 
(2. Plan despatched 

4 . 
5 . 

Nt:ffi:i.!3er- p 1 ate 0 l~d­

G-i-strict pepmH list note.d-
(3. Power lines HIe M4r35?3 . _ ( • ? 

Date i 
noted. 

Initials l • (:'> 

(Nautical Section action 
( Notice to Mariners 

unnscessar : . ~ Initials: Da te ~ -S . "2. • G g 

(Records action 
(Transfer noted 

Initials: 

-
Date: 

;s-
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Marine Department 
Wellington 

I~I II 1 g 

~---:::~~~-~-

by ~~ __ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ _~~~~ ______ _ 

if in accDrdance with plan marked M.D. ~12813 

, .. 

will not in my opinion be or tend to the injury of navigation, 

-
~2. 

3. 
4. 

LJ~ . 
r arl:ne Works Engl:neer 

~~ please record plan (f'Ol iO. J~ .) and insert 
number above. ~, ~ 17/1 / b 8' 

The Secretary for Marine 

Marine Department 
Wellington 

I~I II 1 g 
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P.W . (SOC 

(Rev. 3/ 67) 

Telephone : 65- 099 . r , 

The Com~is '~oner of 'orks , 

OF. WORK'S 

Your P o' ' . 54/3/376 of 1 Dece.:::er '1967 refers . 
\ 

6/6/1 

The Otorohanga County Counc~~ r vi'~d proposal su1mitted to the 
Secretgry of Ha ine on 2 November 1967 .. for a extension to the 
he? wh rf to accommodate a fish shed 'Ld ~recsing shed ic considered 
most d~sirable and is recommended for ap~roval as ari integral part 
of the rre~" construction • . 

~ ~No. l1J~.12~13 . 
R&CORDif): I Date:I7./.. .. .L .. ,.f8 '1l l ,. 

1I"(j' . 
;1,w.~ 

F . P . bey 
ihst Gom. r of "'orks 

'j 

P.W . (SOC 

(Rev. 3/ 67) 

Telephone : 65- 099 . r , 

The Com~is '~oner of 'orks , 

OF. WORK'S 

Your P o' ' . 54/3/376 of 1 Dece.:::er '1967 refers . 
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of the rre~" construction • . 

~ ~No. l1J~.12~13 . 
R&CORDif): I Date:I7./.. .. .L .. ,.f8 '1l l ,. 

1I"(j' . 
;1,w.~ 

F . P . bey 
ihst Gom. r of "'orks 

'j 





:HvH 

o 

District Commissioner of Works 
HAMILTON 

54/3/376 

1 December 1967 

EXTENSION OF KAWHIA WHARF 

My M4/262 of 10 October and the letter of 2 November from 
·t he Otorohanga County Council refer. 

Please provide your report on the revised proposal 
submitted by the Otorohanga County Council as soon as possible . 

P.L.Laing 
Commissioner of Works 

per: 

(r.D. Topping') 
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54/3/376 
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Please provide your report on the revised proposal 
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Commissioner of Works 

per: 
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The County Clerk, 
Otorohanga County Council, 
P.o. Box 11, 
OTOROHANGA. 

Dear Sir, 

PEM:PT 

4/262 

20 November 1967 

KAWKIA WHARF CONSTRUCTION 

Please refer to your memoranda of 21 September and 
2 November. The alternative proposal appears to be the 
more satisfactory one, as it avoids any use of the old 
wharf structure, which, I suggest, should be demolished at 
the earliest opportunity, preferably while the contractor's 
equipment is still available. Some of the timber may have 
some salvage value. 

It is noted with satisfaction that the County intends 
to find the additional money required over and above the 
saving on the original estimate, and that no more Government 
as s istance is sought than the $22,020 of the maximum subsidy 
already approved. Although this is a modification of the 
approved scheme, it has been agreed that the full subsidy 
may be uplifted, but this is, of course, the maximum subsidy 
available without further Cabinet approval. This must be on 
the understanding that it is your Council's responsibility to 
demolish and remove the old wharf, including the piles, which 
can become a danger to navigation. 

Yours faithfully, 

R. N. KERR 

secreti.1~ for 

per: l~ 

( P .E. Muers) 

Marine 

je 

The County Clerk, 
Otorohanga County Council, 
P.o. Box 11, 
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P ,O, Box 11 ®tlltllbanga OLDuntll OLDUIU:il /'1 
OFFICE HOURS: 

f 149 
t 139 MONDAY TO FRIDAY 

8 .30 A . .. . TO 5 p ... . 

/_ ~ NOV J96_7 __ 11 

RECE1VED 

~he 'ecretary of harine , 
P . C. Bt>x 2395 , 
.. bJ J " j j G'l'0i~ • 

lear .)ir , 

(Yflaniapoio c5tJ-eel, 

f)torohanga 

2nd ,ve er 1967 

Kawhia !harf )onstruction . 
Your Ref. 1. .4; 262 . 

,/ (0 \1-

./urther to my letter of the 21st ,jept l.lber re 0arding the 
proposed buildinG of a fish shed and dressins sheds on hawhia 
'h"lrf , my Council is now very anAl()U..., to r lace any extensions 
on perwanent foundations . 

1'0 this end I have prepared the follo\;inC alternative 
prorosal for , your co sideration . 

~tend the width of the a~lroo.cb Sf .nd , by 10ft 6 ins for 
a lenLth of 55ft on the western side of the new ~~arf as Gho~n on 
the enclo.;ed plan . TlliG auld entail 1 roviding four extra piles 
and si~ additional deck slab units . 

This would allow rOOM to build the fish ahed and two dressing 
sheds on permanent foundations . It 'ill be remembered that these 
amenities were provided on the 01. wharf , and that if required in 
the future the dressing sheds could be converted to fish sheds . 

This rroposal ~ ould allow the complete demolition and removal 
the old timber ·harf . 

The estimated costs of doin~ this work are as follows :-

Total ~stiJJ12.ted Local 
ost 'hare '::;ubsidy 

$3220 805 2415 

$1650 412 1238 
of building new wharf as 

approved . $26340 6585 19725 

TOTAL $31210 7802 23408 
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Total expenditure authorised 
for new wharf . 

roposed adjustment 

2 

Total e s timated 
Cost 

29360 

31210 

Local 
,:.ihare ;"'ubsidy 

7340 22020 

9190 22020 

?ermission is requested ~o make this extension to the wharf , 
and to uplift grant money to t~e total amount authorised of $22020 . 

Council is prepared to find the balance of the wharf extension 
cost and the entire cost of the building . 

hS you are no doubt aware the new wharf is at present under 
construction , and is due to be opened by the ~inister of Marine 
on the 9th December . If this extension is to be built , it will be 
necessary for us to order piles and beams by the 10th November and 
I would be grateful if you could assist us with a decision as soon 
as possible . 

Trusting you will give this request your urgeh t and favourable 
consideration . 

The Distric t Commissioner of ~orks , 

Ministry of Jorks , 
Private Bag , 
HA~IILTON • 

Yours faithfully , 

a$IIHf~ · 
COUNTY ENGINEER 

Two copies for your information . 
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PDT/MMH 

M4/262 

10 October 1967 

The District Commissioner of' Jorks, 
AUCKLAND. 

~~ MIA YJiARF; ERECTION O~ 
FISH SHED. 

The Otorohanga County Council has approached the 
cretary :for erine for permission to ereot a 1'i h shed 

on the old Kawhia whar1'. elevant plane are attached • 

Would you please examine the propos 1 and port 
in terms of' tie Haroour .Act 1950 paying part1cu1 rat tention 
to the structural soundness 01' the part 01' the wharf on which 
the shed is to be erected. 

c. 

Please return the plans with your re art. 

P.L. Laing 
Commissi~~ Worke 

per: fC'\J7 
P.D. Topping 

12041 --
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P,O. Box 11 

kOH ~ A-15J.q)... 

~tl1rl1banga otlluntll Qtonn(il OFFICE HOURS: 

TELEP. f 149 
t 139 

MONDAY TO FRIDAY 

8 .30 A . M . TO !I P. M . 

The Secretary ror Marine , 
P . O. Box 2395, 
WELLINGTON 

Dear Sir, 

(maniapoto c5treel, 

--, 

25 SEP 1967 

RECE1VED 

Kawhia WJIa.rt: - Erection or Fish Shed 
Your rer: M4!5292 and M41262 

Thank you for your letter of 7th August enclosing model bylaws, 
and Council is examining ·this matter, and I trust that in the near future 
we shall be in a position to submit draft bylaws for your approval. 

Concerning the erection or a fish shed on the rore shore, the Counci:~ 
has examined several possible sites, and the best location would be on part of 
the old wharf. 

The first50ft of the old wharf is in good condition, and rould be 
retained alongside the new wharf'. 

It will be remembered that the old wharf carried several buildings 
including a fish shed and ladies and mens dressing sheds, but when new 
proposals were drawn up these buildings were excluded to keep the cost down 
to the minimum. 

We have now accepted a tender for the new wharf amounting to 
$24936 -50 compared with the total authorised expenditure of $29,360. This 
would enable us to erect a satisfactory building on the portion of the old 
wharf to house one fish freezer and two small dressing sheds as part of the 
wharf construction, and still remain wi thin our authorised expenditure. 
Council could then rent the rrees-er shed to rishermen. 

This would have the advantage that Council lIIOuld have complete 
control of the building , and if required in the f uture the dressinp- sheds could 
be converted to additional fish sheds. 

--==-'" ~ The estimated cos~ are -----= , '.' \1 
as rollows : -

. ~ ~ .. - - --., 
~ TeJlder price for new wharf 

2 5 S P i96~ De ali tion of the old wharf and buildings 
Total 

$24936 -50 
1400 -00 

$26336 -50 
ated cost of building for freeaer 

~~~~~Uressing sheds . 1650 -00 
$27986 -50 
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Pinance approved for wharf. 
JIax. Government Contribution 
Loca1 Share 

$22020 
7340 

$29360 Total 

I enclose plans for this proposed building and would be pleased 
if you could approve the construction of this with the wharf structure as 
as outlined above. 

Yours faithfully, 

~/L{,t.J 
County Engineer 
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$29360 Total 
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MARINE DEPARTMENT I 
H.O RI'"r-0RDS 

1 AUG 1967 
--

RECEi VED 
f-

MARINE DEPARTMENT I 
H.O RI'"r-0RDS 

1 AUG 1967 
--

RECEi VED 
f-



The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

RPT : I MH 

M4/262 

18 July 

/ 

KAWHIA. ~HARF AND OPARAU LANDING 
(Your Ref: 13/1/73) 

Further to my memoranda dated 6 June 
and 27 June 1967 t please advise whether 
Items 17 and 204 in your District Licence 
Register have been deleted as the Oparau 
Landing and the Kawhia ',Jharf are no longer 
in existence. 

Ct. C . ~· CL ,\ 
for C~ Fran~ 

Acting Secretary forr~arine 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

RPT : I MH 

M4/262 
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r r L 

ctor • 
Ltd. 

THE MINISTER OF MARINE 

PEM : V1'IH 

M4/262 

bo 
t 

Your 1 e r ly, 

/Y'/Y 
(-bA. co t) 

Suggested letter for your signature if 
approved. The annual rental for a foreshore licence 
would probably be £10. Mr Langdon appears to fear that 
rental of County land would be considerably more, however 
it r.a §ear~@if the intention that a second structure would 
be built on the foreshore, the capital costs of ,whiph would 
be very high. I 

{)II ~ (C. W. Franks ). 
1~/k'1. I \ ~. Acting Secretary for lyIarine 

{ .7.67 
--~~--=-------
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The District Officer , 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

RPT:VMH 

M4/262 

1 

27 June 1967 

KAWHIA WHARF AND OPARAU LANDING 
(Your Ref: 13/1/73) 

Please advise if you have amended 
your district register, regarding the above 
structures, as requestdd in my memorandum 
of 6 June 1967. 

• ~ks 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

• 

The District Officer , 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

RPT:VMH 

M4/262 

1 

27 June 1967 

KAWHIA WHARF AND OPARAU LANDING 
(Your Ref: 13/1/73) 

Please advise if you have amended 
your district register, regarding the above 
structures, as requestdd in my memorandum 
of 6 June 1967. 

• ~ks 
Acting Secretary for Marine 



Mr A.E. Langdon, 
Chairman of Directors, 
Kawhia Fisheries Ltd., 
P.O. Box 45, 
KAWHIA 

Dear Mr Langdon, 

23 June 1967 

I have received your letter of 
21 June concerning the removal of the 
freezer from the Kawhia wharf. 

I will have some enquiries made 
about this for you and will write you 
again when these have been completed. 

Yours sincerely, 

(W.J. SCOTT) 

SECRETARY FOR MARINE 

Referred for draft reply, please. 

Mr A.E. Langdon, 
Chairman of Directors, 
Kawhia Fisheries Ltd., 
P.O. Box 45, 
KAWHIA 

Dear Mr Langdon, 

23 June 1967 

I have received your letter of 
21 June concerning the removal of the 
freezer from the Kawhia wharf. 

I will have some enquiries made 
about this for you and will write you 
again when these have been completed. 

Yours sincerely, 

(W.J. SCOTT) 

SECRETARY FOR MARINE 

Referred for draft reply, please. 
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Minister of Marine, 
Parliament Buildings, 
WELLINGTON. 

Dear Sir, 

COP Y 

Box 45, 
KAWHIA. 

June 21st 1967 

RE: REMOVAL OF FREEZER, KAWHIA WHARF 

You will be aware of the new wharf to be built here at Kawhia. 
At present we rent a shed attached to the old wharf from the 
Otorohanga County Council to house our freezer. 

Owing to no provision made in the new wharf specifications, 
for the County to build sheds on the wharf we are faced with the 
problem of removing our freezer. 

With only temporary accommodation available nearby and no land 
or building available permanently, at an economical or working level, 
we would like to investigate the building of our own shed adjacent to 
the wharf. 

Approval of this must first be investigated by your department. 
We would therefore be grateful if an officer of your department could 
come to Kawhia and investigate our problem, would also be pleased if 
this matter could be treated with urgency. 

Our only other alternative will be to cut our losses with the 
freezer and transfer elsewhere, after 15 years of fishing here and 
working up to our present level we are reluctant to do so. 

Yours faithfully , 

Sgd: A.E. Langdon, Chairman of Directors 
Kawhia Fisheries Ltd 

/ 
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District Officer. 
arine Department, 

P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND . 

RPr:DJN 

r 

114/262 

D\SPA10\ED 

"6 JrnU ;967 , . 
6 67 ··········-e .. ··· ., . 

RAWEr RF A D OPARAU LANDING. 
(your Ref: 13/1/73) 

xxx 71-759 

Receipt is acknowledged of your memorandum o£ 11 pril 
1967 advising that the above structures have been completely 
demolished. 

However , there will be no need to cancel either licence, as 
the one for the Oparau landing has expired, and the area of fore­
shore on hich the Kawhia . harf' used to stand is now under the 
control of the Otorohanga County Council . Please amend your 
district register accordingly. 

<.::::.-t J • C ~ ~ 
for C .. t. Franks 

Acting Secretary for arine 
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AUCKLAND . 
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However , there will be no need to cancel either licence, as 
the one for the Oparau landing has expired, and the area of fore­
shore on hich the Kawhia . harf' used to stand is now under the 
control of the Otorohanga County Council . Please amend your 
district register accordingly. 

<.::::.-t J • C ~ ~ 
for C .. t. Franks 

Acting Secretary for arine 
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TELEPHONE 

EXTENSION 

21 ... 656 
83 

PLEASE QUOTE M. 2599 

OUR REFERENCE 13/ 1/ 73 

17 APR 1967 

RECEIVED 

Secretary for Marine , 
'imLLINGTON . 

YOUR REFERENCE 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 
P . O. Box 1254, 

UCKL.AND , 1 . 

11 April 1967 

Kawhia Wharf & Oparau Landing 
(Your references M4/262 M4/5983 

and M4/ 2165) 

Advice has now been received from the Otorohanga 
County Council that all the old pile stumps which could 
have been a hazard to boats at Kawhia ~Jnarf , have now been 
removed . Furthermore , the Council has also advised that 
the remai ning piles at the Oparau Landing , have been pulled 
out . 

This site was inspected earlier this month by the 
Nautical Assistant and it is c onfirmed that the site has been 
restored to its normal condition . The way should now be clear 
to have this licence cancelled . 

---===::::--=---;-1--~ 
for B .~~ . 

/ 
I( 

District Officer 
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DG :CH 

,. .v. 
AUe 

54/20/13 

24th December, 1971. 

r. .J. urtagh t 

;4 ank Street, 
Tl A A. UTU. 

Dear oir, 

HARBOUR 

Thank you for your lett 
contr ctors respon ible for moorin 
instructed that li 'hts and sign Is 
ti es in accordance ith the Re ul 

r of 19/12/71, the 
the b r e h ve b en 
ust be hown tall 

tiona. 

The consider tion of the ooring site is 
atter .hich to d te i b ins processed by my Head Office, 
ellin ton, and a co y of your lett r "11 b fo ard d 

to that offic for consideration. 

secretary for Marine, 
ljI ELLINGTON . 

Your 54/41/3 of 6/10/71 refers. 

Yours faithfully , 

B. ' . T 1 'R 
District Offic r. 

er D. reig . 

The contractors were advised by telephone and confirmed by 
telegram regarding the requirements for showing the regulation 
lights and d~ marks. 
It would appear that the mooring site may be blocking the 
channel entrance . 
A copy of the complainant's letter is attached. 

Encl. 

B. E. TURNER 
District Officer. 

Per D. Greig. 
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-----. 
The Marine Projeot Engineer, 

oConnell Dowe~ Constructors Ltd, 
P.O" Box 13-372, 
AUCKLAND, 

De r Sir, 

M54/41/; 

6 Octob r 1971 

8 OCTJ971 

KAWHIA HARBOUR 

r refer to your letter of 15 September. 

You are advised that the rine Department has no objeotion to 
your using Kawhi harbour for your operations in the establiShment of 
the IMODCO buoy for N.Z. Steel, provided that at no time 1s there any 
restriction on the use of the wharf by other vess ls. 

It is essential that you keep in close l1a1 on w1th the 
Otorohanga County Counoil over your us of th wharf and k ep the 
Council advised of your intentions as f r s is possible. 

Would you please forward full details (including a plan) of 
the moorings you intend to establish off the Kawhia wharf and also 
any other markers or moorings you anticipate you will find necessary. 

I am writing to the County Clerk to k p him inform d of 
developments to date. 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. / 

Copy for your information. 

R. N. KERR 

Yours fa! thfully. 

R. N. KERR 
S cretary for Marine 

per: 
.A?Q· 

(G. R. Box) 

Secretary for Marine 

per: ~ rz -:F-.A. j' 
(G. R. Box) 

--
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M54/41/3 

6 October 1971 

3 OCT 1971 

Dear Sir, 

McCONNELL DOWELL CONSTRUCTORS - KAWflIA WHARF 
I bave reoeived a letter from the Marine Projeot Engin r of 

MoConnell Dowell's requeating Marine Department permission to establish 
moorings off the Kawbla wharf to be used by a floating orane, two 
barges, a tug and workboat. These moorings are n •• ded from October 
1971 to May 1972 for operations in oonneotion with the establ ishment 
of an offshore ironsand loading and mooring buoy near Lak Taharoa. 

I have written to McConnell Dowella advising that there are no 
Marine Department objections provided that they keep in close liaison 
wi th your Counc1l, keep you advised of their intentions and ensure 
that there is no restriotion on the use of the wharf by other vessela. 
I have also asked them to supply us with a plan showing detaila of 
the moorings they intend to establish. 

I do not antic1pate any problems with this arrangement a t this 
stage; however, should any problems ariae please do not hesItate to 
oontact either McConnell Dowell's direct or myself. 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. ~ 

Yours faithful.ly, 

R. N. KERR 
Secretary for Marine 

Copy for your information. 

per: d?: 
~",J~ 

(G. R. Box) 
R. N. KERR 
Secretary for Marine 

per: ~--:><... 

~~, 
" (G. R. Box) 
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MARINE DEPARTMENT 

Please quote 

54/3/376 
54/14/36 

HEAD OFFICE: Aurora House, 62 The Terrace, Wellington, New Zealand. P.O. Box 10142. Telephone 71 759. Telegrams and Cables: "Secymarlne". 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

25 November 1970 

DISTRICT LICENCE REGISTER 

Would you please enter the following structure in your 
district licence register as item 456. No licence has been 
issued but it has been included in the register for reference. 

Otorohanga County Council 

Wharf - Kawhia M.D.12476 & 
12813. 

C.W. FRANKS 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

:per: 

(B.A. Ranger, Miss) 
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IYICl: plr 

54/3/376 

6 February 1968 

or Sir, 

KA HIA HARr - EXTENSION, DREeSl G 
SH 05 A:O rR£.EZER ROO, 

rurther to my letter of 20. vembar 1967 it is ~y pleaeure to advise 
that pI liD 17813 hOll/ing th prapo ad KBWh' ·h rf xLnsion on hich 
the dr sSing shsds nd fre zor room ill be facted, and which you submitted 
on 2 ovemb r 1967, has been approv d pursu'nt to Sectio~ 11B(b) of the 
Harbours Act 1950. 

The pl n i retain d fa my rac rda. 

Please ftdv1s .,h n the n IIIh rf, including the xtension end buUding • 
h baen colrmleter., end IIIhan the 0 d lIIh rF hee bo n.pl~t ly olish d 
including r movel of 11 pil 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P. O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND 

Your faithfully, 

R. '. KERR 
Socretary for rine 

p r:ql 
(f!1. C. linpis) 

Copy for your information. Your ref 13/1/73? No previous 
correspondence regarding the extension and buildings . 

R. N. KERR 
~:~~et~or Marine 

(M. c.VJrtr 
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M . 2518 

PLEASE QUOTE 

M4/262 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 

G. BUILDINGS, GREY ST .. WELLINGTON C. 1 . • N.Z . 

TEL.EGRAMS AND CABL.ES : " SECYMARINE " TELEPHONE «.;XQ[ 71-759 

District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

6 June 1967 

KAWHIA WHARF AND OPARAU LANDING. 
(Your Ref: 13/1/73) 

Receipt is acknowledged of your memorandum of 11 April 
1967 advising that the above structures have been completely 
demolished. 

However, there will be no need to cancel either licence, as 
the one for the Oparau landing has expired, and the area of fore­
shore on which the Kawhia Wharf used to stand is now under the 
control of the Otorohanga County Council. Please amend your 
district register accordingly. 

c:----= -p ' ( ,~,~, 

for (Y.1!f: Fr ank!3 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE . P .O . BOX 2395. WELLINGTON 
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21-656 
83 

• TB/jw 

P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, 1. 

11 April 1967 
Secretar,y for arine, 
~ ELLINGTON. 

Kawhia Wharf & Oparau Landing 
(Your references 4/262 4/5983 

and 4/2165) 

13/1/73 

Advice has no been received from the Otorohanga 
County Council that all the old pile stumps hich could 
have been a hazard to boats at Ka hia ' harf, have no been 
removed. Furthermore, the Council has also advised that 
the remaining piles at the Oparau Landing, have been pulled 
out. 

This site was inspected earlier this month by the 
Nautical Assistant and it is confirmed that the site has been 
restored to its normal condition. The way should now be clear 
to have this licence cancelled. 

for B. ' . Turner 
District Officer 
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P,O . Box 11 

TE ONE f 149 
1. 139 

®torobanga (!Connt}} QGonnril 

('(naniaj:Jato dtveel, 

f)'orohanga 

OFFICE HOURS: 

MONDAY TO FRIDAY 

B .30 A.M . TO !5 P . M . 

7th April , 1967. 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department , 
P , O, Box 1254, 
AUCKL.. J) C , I • 

Dear Sir, 

-- -

Removal of Old Piles Kawhia 
Your Ref : 13/1/73 

I am pleased to advise that with the assistance 
of the Navy Department , all the old pile stumps which 
could be a hasard to boats at Kawhia Wharf and Oparau 
landing , have now been removed . 

Yours faithfully , 

COUNTY ENGI]\TEER 

P,O . Box 11 

TE ONE f 149 
1. 139 

®torobanga (!Connt}} QGonnril 

('(naniaj:Jato dtveel, 
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-- -
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Yours faithfully , 

COUNTY ENGI]\TEER 



83 TB/jw 

The County Engineer, 
Otorohanga County Council, 
1' . 0 . Box 11, 
o 'ORO RANG A • 

Dear Sir, 
Kawhia Wharf 

P.O .. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, 0.1. 

15 arch 1967 

13/1/73 

Further to our conversation last month, where 
you brought up the question of having the new wharf at 
Ka hia legalised. The position has now been looked into 
an my Head Office has advised that plans of the ne ~ 
vharf have been approved and one copy returned to your 
Council . 

This is the only action required. 

Yours faithrully, 

for B.E. Turner 
District Officer 
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" 
M. 2518 

PLEASE QUOTE M4/2'62 

MARINE DEPARTMENT 
T. & G BUILDINGS, GRE Y ST., W ELLI N GTON C. I , N .Z . 

TELEPHONE 71 759 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

7 March 1967 

KAWHIA WHARF 

Your memorandum 13/1/73 of 23 February 
1967 refers. 

f.J .O. uuuu ••• UuUuu •• II wish to advise that the plans for the 
. new Ka hia Wharf have been approved and a 

u. E: .S···· .. · .. ··· .. co-pyh s been sent back to the Otorohanga 
D.I.F ............. . CQunty Council. 
A.O ................... . I advised you on 30 November 1966 
Staff .Cabi.:c.el approved the payment of a subsidy 
St ores .. .... ... ~9: .... ~.. elieve that at the present time the 

Count is raising a loan for its share. 
Accounts .... ... ......... .. .. . 

Shipping 

Oyster Supr. 
Ship Imp. 

arbours, etc •........ 
Biologist 
Storekeep~r 

; ' ~ hf}l! s C 

for C. W. Franks 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

COI1.RESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE. 
. I P.O. BOX 2395 , WELLINGTON 

I 
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21-656 
83 

secretary for arine, 
vv'ELLINGTON. 

TB/jw 

P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, C.1. 

23 February 1967 

Kawhia Wharf (Your ref. M4/262) 

13/1/73 

During a recent meeting with the County Engineer, 
Otorohanga County Council, the question of the new Kawhia 
iliarf as brought up. It is understood that work on this 
structure is due to commence uithin a month or two. Please 
note that no licence for this wharf appears to have been 
issued, nor have site plans been approved. 

Please advise the position at an early date so 
that this matter may be cleared up ith the Council. 

FILE 

for B. • Turner 
District Officer 

_ ..... _ ... / -_ .... _./ ....... _. 

Inltlals:. .................... __ . __ 
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The County . gine r, 
Otorohanga County Council, 

.0. ox 11, 
oro 0 GA. 

Dear Sir, 

fa 

P.o. Bo 1254, 
AUCKL ,C.1. 
23 ebruary 1967 

13/1/?~ 

Opar u Landing 

Secretary for arine, 
WELLINGTON. 

21st instant t 
ctlon to h v the 

• Once the 
site restor d to 
no delay in h ving 

hen this ork has been tfect d. 

Yours faithfully, 

for B. oJ. r 
District Officer 

Copy for your information. Your reference M4/2165 . 
Your memorandum of 16 February refers. The structure has been 
inspected. Four only piles remain below high water . Photographs 
of the site will be forwarded as soon as developed. 

The County Engineer is agreeable to having the site 
cleared at an early date and you will be advised as soon as 
this has been done. 

for B. E. Turner 
District Officer 

" 
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M.2518 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 

T . & G. BUILDINGS. GREY ST . . WELLINGTON C. 1 . , N.Z. 

TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: " SECYMARINE " TELEPHONE :K'*~ 71-759 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND C.1 . 

16 February 1967 

EXPIRED PERMITS AND LICENCES 

Your 13/24 of 6 February 1967 refers. 

~awhia County Council: 

This licence was issued on 20 September 1951 and a rent 
of 1/- a year was to be payable on demand. The licence 
expired in 1965. 

Could you please refer to my minuted letter of 2 September 
1966, file M4/2165, contact the Council and find out what is 
happening with regard to this matter. 

FILE 

'\ 

for C.W. Franks 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

~.d£/h~-~ cta-? ~~ . 
//_ -4'.f -
~~ ~-

r RRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE. P .O . BOX 2395 . WELLINGTON 
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The County Engineer, 
Otorohanga County Council, 

ariapoto Street, 
OTOROHANGA. 

Dear Sir, 

BH/jw 

Ka hia Wharf 

P .O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND , C.1. 

20 December 1966 

Further to telephone conversation between this 

13/1/73 

Office and yours of 16 Dec mber, while in your area recently 
our District Officer noticed that the wharf at Kawhia was 
in a dangerous condition and in particular, the under ater 
piles. It is suggested that shot~fa~ by the Navy Department 
be e ployed to remedy this. 

In the eanti e notice boards should be erected, 
warning the public of the condition of the wharf. 

Yours faithfully, 

(B. E. Turner) 
District Officer 
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h .OOunty Olerk, 
OtorQilang County Council, 
~apoto Street, 

01'OROH G • 
~ 

~ 
// 

D r ir. 

4/262 

30 ov Qber 1966 

I pl advis ;you that on 21 ovember 
Cabin t pprov th ant ot a ub idy ot 3. tor 
·1. to your Oouncil, it a maximum Go rnment contri­
bution ot £11,010 on th tim t d cost of 14,680 for 
a new harf at K whi. Clai should b mad for pro­

· gress paym nt a the ork proc ed • on certlfic t 
certified by th ini try of Works. 

o 01 lIDS can be met until th 1967/68 financial 
Y' are 

~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 

The Dist~ct Commissioner 
~~~ of Works, 

Min~ry of Works, 
JiAMILTON. 

~'l~ 
~v 

For your information. 

The District Officer , 
Marine Depart ment, 
P.o. Box 1254 , Auckland . 

For your information . 

Yours ta1thtul~, 

for G. L. O'Halloran 
S cretRr,1 tor in 

for G. L. O'Halloran 
Secretary for Marine 

30.11.1966 

for G. L. O' Halloran 
Secretary f or Marine 

30 . 11 . 1966 

') .E . .; . 

D.I.F. 

A O. 

Staff 

S:ores 

A ccoun ~ 

Shi?ping 

~yster SUp"r . . 
f--.~. ............ 
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4/2165 

Opnra Land1ng 

.ece1ve your lett aat d 26 A t 
old 11 r n" of the 0 1"1lU 

pl. a ed you 111 1 t m ao hen t 

Di strict O!.1'1cer. ' .. t ~ n 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

No earlier correspondence. 

G. 1 .... 0 ' a lor 
ore y for rln 

for G. L. OtHalloran 
Secretary for Marine 

2.9.1966 

~----------------~ 

....... 
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~ .... 

Inspector of Fisheries, 
Hazard's Road, 
Via anurewa, 

EY10QTHe 

(Your ref: 

TB: rID 

P.O. Box 1254 , 
AUCKLAND, 0.1 e 

29 J4a.rch 1965 

HARBOUR WHARF 

3/2 of 24 Karch 1965): 

13/1455 

Thank you for your pro pt reply . This will prove - no 
doubt - to be of great help hen it comes to trying to keep the 
Ka 1hiu /hart. 

I have al.rea J.y f'or .. arded a copy of your report to Head 
Office, ellington. 

21-656 
62 

~ .... 
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Secretary for Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

TB:MD 

P.O .. Box 1254, 
A UC}-:LAND C 1 ~ 

26 • reb "1965 

XAWllIA HARBOUR \VHABF 

(Your ref': 14/262 of 16 Uarch 1965): 

13/1455 

I enc~ose a report received from r. Jones, Inspector of 
Fisheries, eymouth. 

In addition to th1sreport, it is noted that approximately 
~ ,500 worth of fish has been landed at Kawhia /hart during the 
first t?IO months o~ this year. There are also several ne' ly 
registered boats that have not yet st rted risking. 

I understand from the Acting District Inspector or Fisheries, 
Auckland, that thG total catch to be landed at K hia t n1s year 
Calld amount to 8Q.?roximately £20,000. 

Enel: 

for (R. A. Squire) 
Dttrict Admin1st t10n Officer 

2". -656 
62 

Secretary for Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 
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71 

r . N. Jones, 
Inspector of Fisheries, 
Hazard' s Road_ 

HS:MD 

Fisheries Branch, 

P.o. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, C.1. 

22 arch 1965 

13/1455 

I l~fer you to the attached copy of a e orand fro 
Commis'1 ner f Vorks, ;ell1ngton, concerning the condition 
an economies of the harf t Ka hia . 

To assist in preparing a submission to the inlster, I 
ould be pleased if you would elaborate on the importance of 

the barf to the fishing lndustr,y, and, ir possible, bat 
alter tive land1ngs are available ror fish1ng and for the 
people living at Te iko . 

It is noted that l.D the 1963 report, 9 ves els landed 
7,500 urorth of f"1sh. Wa it all landed at the above harf in 
question? Is there a rlsh factory at the harf? 

Enel: 

ML' ~w . 
jF~ - i. F\~Ch) 

Di ,trfct Inspedtor ot Fi her es 
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M.2.';IR 

PLEASE QUOTE 

M4,1262 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 

T. & G. BUILDINGS, GREY ST .. WELLINGTON C. 1., N.Z. 

TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: "SECYMARINE" 

District Administration Orricer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND 

Kawhia Harbour Wharr 

71 - 759 
TELEPHONE .iDI6I§: 

Ext. 47 

16 March 1965 
-

Mercantile MarJie OMce 

1 r) MAR 1965 
• 

AUcIQ.ANo 
I· 

" e. • I refer you to the at tached copy of a memorandum 

Dft~. 

rrom Commissioner or Works, Wellington, concerning the condition 
and economics or the wharr at Kawhia. 

To assist me in preparing a submission to the 
Minister, I should be pleased ir you would elaborate on the 
importance or the wharf to the fishing industry and, if possible, 
what alternative landings are available ror rishing and ror the 
people living at Te Maika . 

It is noted that in the 1 963 report, 9 vessels 
landed £7,500 worth or rish - was it all landed at the wharr 
in question. Is there a fish factory at the wharf? 

ror G. L. a'Halloran 
Secretary ror Marine 

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETAR Y F OR MARINE. P .O . BOX 2395 . WELLINGTON 
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The .ounty Clerk, 
Otorohanga Coun~y Council , 
P.o . Box 11 , 
<Y.t'OROHAmA. 

Dear ir, 

RAS:Vli 

P.O . ox 1254 
AUCKLAND 

4 April. 1963 

13/1455 

A report has been received rrom a Marine Department Inspector 
of Fisheries that the iron ladder situated near. the petrol pump 
on the abov"" hart has broken a a:y at the bottom and is at present 
tied lith rope to hold it steady. Could you please take prompt 
e.ction to have this ladu.er properly secured. 

Yours faithfUllY, 

.'A. Squire) 
District Administration Officer 

, 

The .ounty Clerk, 
Otorohanga Coun~y Council , 
P.o . Box 11 , 
<Y.t'OROHAmA. 

Dear ir, 

RAS:Vli 

P.O . ox 1254 
AUCKLAND 

4 April. 1963 

13/1455 

A report has been received rrom a Marine Department Inspector 
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on the abov"" hart has broken a a:y at the bottom and is at present 
tied lith rope to hold it steady. Could you please take prompt 
e.ction to have this ladu.er properly secured. 

Yours faithfUllY, 

.'A. Squire) 
District Administration Officer 

, 



•• 
. t 

WAC/mab 

unty Clerk, 
anga County Council, 
Box 11, 

. BGA 

Dear Sir, 

M4/262 

Extn 21 

19 May~ 1950. 

On a recent inspection visit by my Departmental Officer 
at Auckland it was noticed that the wharf at Kawhia is in a 
bad state of repair. Attention is required particularly to 
the hand-rail above the launch steps and to the iron ladder 
situated near the petrol pump on the wharf and used by 
passengers from the launches when the steps cannot be reached 
because of shallow water when the tide is out. The iron 
ladder 1s loose and an accident is quite likely to happen if 
it is not secured properly. 

I draw these matters to your attention 1n the interests 
of the safety of the public and I should be glad if you would 
have them attended to ed1ately. 

Yours faithfully, 

tJ. 
for G.L.otHalloran 
Secretary for arine. 

The District Administration Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P. O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

Copy for your information. Your report of 10 May 
refers. This wharf was transferred to the Council on the 
dissolution of the Kawhia Harbour Board on 23 March 1956. 
The wharf at present is not under licence to the Department. 

for G.L.O'Halloran 
Secretary for Marine. 
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-copy-
(Extract from report on file 34/814). 

~he Secre~ary for Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

10 th May 1960 

"The wharf at Kawhia is in bad repair, and reguire~ 
attention, particularly to the h and-rail above the launch 
steps and to the Fon ladder situated ne~r the petrol pump on 
the wharf and used hy passengers from the launches when the 
steps cannot be reached because of sha'low wAter when the tide 
is out. The iron ladder is loose and an accident is gutte likely 
to happen if not secured promptly. ould you please take this up 
'lith the body holdi?1g the licence to this wharf". 

\ 

( 

-copy-
(Extract from report on file 34/814). 

~he Secre~ary for Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

10 th May 1960 

"The wharf at Kawhia is in bad repair, and reguire~ 
attention, particularly to the h and-rail above the launch 
steps and to the Fon ladder situated ne~r the petrol pump on 
the wharf and used hy passengers from the launches when the 
steps cannot be reached because of sha'low wAter when the tide 
is out. The iron ladder is loose and an accident is gutte likely 
to happen if not secured promptly. ould you please take this up 
'lith the body holdi?1g the licence to this wharf". 
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